

**FILED**

No. A22-0118

March 6, 2023

State of Minnesota

OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS

# In Supreme Court

---

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman,  
as guardian and next friend of his minor children, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

vs.

State of Minnesota, *et al.*

*Defendants/Respondents,*

and

Higher Ground Academy, *et al.*

*Intervenors/Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**ED-ALLIES, NORTHSIDE ACHIEVEMENT ZONE,**  
**PROJECT RESTORE MN, NATIONAL PARENTS UNION,**  
**COALITION OF ASIAN AMERICAN LEADERS,**  
**GREAT MN SCHOOLS, VOICES FOR RACIAL JUSTICE, AND**  
**MARQUITA STEPHENS**

---

Mark R. Bradford (#335940)  
Elizabeth J. Roff (#388880)  
**BRADFORD, ANDRESEN, NORRIE & CAMAROTTO**  
3600 American Boulevard W., Suite 670  
Bloomington, MN 55431  
Telephone: (612) 474-1811

Daniel R. Shulman (#100651)  
**SHULMAN & BUSKE PLLC**  
126 N. Third Street, Suite 402  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
Telephone: (651) 870-7410

Richard C. Landon (#392306)  
**LATHROP GPM LLP**  
500 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 632-3000

Mel C. Orchard III (*pro hac vice*)  
**THE SPENCE LAW FIRM, LLC**  
15 S. Jackson Street  
Jackson WY 83001  
Telephone: (307) 733-7290

James Cook (*pro hac vice*)  
**LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURRIS**  
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 1120  
Oakland, CA 94621  
Telephone: (415) 350-3393

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Jack Y. Perry (#209272)  
**TAFT, STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER, LLP**  
2200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 997-8400

John Cairns (#14096)  
**JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.**  
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280  
Minneapolis, MN 55408  
Telephone: (612) 986-8532

Nekima Levy-Armstrong (#335101)  
1011 West Broadway Ave., Suite 100  
Minneapolis, MN 55411  
Telephone: (612) 598-0559

*Attorneys for Intervenors/Respondents*

Kevin A. Finnerty (#325995)  
Deputy Attorney General  
**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800  
St. Paul, MN 55101

*Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
I. Ed-Allies.....	2
II. Northside Achievement Zone.....	2
III. Project Restore MN .....	3
IV. National Parents Union.....	3
V. Coalition of Asian American Leaders .....	4
VI. Great MN Schools .....	4
VII. Voices for Racial Justice .....	4
VIII. Marquita Stephens .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Intentional ( <i>de jure</i> ) segregation is far different than individual parental choice.....	7
II. Culturally affirming schools enhance the educational environment for many students of color.....	10
III. Communities of color bear a disproportionate cost of the burdens of “balancing” .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Shawnee Cty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7, 8
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018).....	8
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1995).....	10
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	10
<b>Other</b>	
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1 .....	6
<i>Blackish</i> , “Liberal Arts,” Season 3, Ep. 23.....	9
Carey Seeley Dzierzak, <i>The Case for Culturally Affirming Systems of Education: Exploring How Professional Development Impacts Culturally Relevant and Critical Literacy Teaching Practices</i> (2021).....	14
Danyika Leonard & Alex Vitrella, <i>Power, Politics and Preservation of Heritage Languages</i> (2020) .....	11
Iesha Marshall, <i>The only place my daughter doesn’t feel like a minority is at her school</i> (Jan. 27, 2023).....	12
Janine Bowen, <i>Belonging at School? ‘Students Choose to be in Environments That Make Them Feel a Sense of Fit,’ Says Associate Professor DeLeon Gray</i> (Oct. 21, 2021).....	13
Mandy McLaren, <i>Louisville’s desegregation myth: How a busing plan hurt Black communities it aimed to help</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER JOURNAL (Feb. 3, 2021) .....	16

Michael C. Rodriguez & Kyle Nickodem, *Comprehensive Partitioning of Student Achievement Variance to Inform Equitable Policy Design* (Apr. 2018) ..... 15

Scott Barton, *Battling discrimination in Connecticut schools* (Sept. 25, 2019) ..... 17

Thandela K. Chapman, *Is Integration a Dream Deferred? Students of Color in Majority White Suburban Schools*, THE JOURNAL OF NEGRO EDUCATION, Vol. 83, No. 3 (2014)..... 14
